

CITIZENS AGENDA

🔫 <u>Tuesday, June 29, 2021-1:45 PM</u>



The Citizens Agenda is the Salt Lake County resident's guide to the County Council's weekly Work Sessions. The Council's agendas (including supporting documentation for agenda items), minutes, and audio recordings can be accessed at <u>slco.legistar.com</u>.

The Council also Facebook live-streams their meetings at <u>facebook.com/SLCoCouncil</u>.

Agenda Number	Title	Explanation
2	Citizen Public Input	An opportunity for members of the public to make comments to the Council. Information on how to join virtually is on the top of the Council Work Session Agenda.
3.1	Proposed Hire/ Reclassification Reports 6-16-2021	Weekly report of active job postings to recruit and hire new SLCO employees and weekly report of any completed reclassifications.
3.2	A Proclamation of the Salt Lake County Council Recognizing the Career of Health Department Executive Director Gary Edwards	The Council will read a proclamation honoring the career of retiring Health Department Executive Director, Gary Edwards.
3.3	An Ordinance of the Legislative Body of Salt Lake County, Utah, Amending Section 1.06.020 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, Entitled "Holidays" Establishing the Nineteenth Day of June, Juneteenth Independence Day, as a Legal Holiday of Salt Lake County	An amendment to section 1.06.020 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances establishing the nineteenth day of June, Juneteenth Independence Day, as a legal holiday of Salt Lake County. Makes corresponding changes to Salt Lake County Human Resources Policy 4- 200: Leave Practices in order to reflect the proposed ordinance change.
3.4	Discussion of Public Infrastructure District	Purpose of the agenda item is to address concerns raised at the Council Work Session held June 8, 2021 at which a Resolution was first presented related to PID applications for residential developments.
3.5	Update on Salt Lake County's Coordinated Response to COVID- 19	Mayor Jenny Wilson, Health Director Gary Edwards, Angela Dunn and COVID Coordinating Officer David Schuld will present a weekly update to the County Council regarding Salt Lake County's COVID response and recovery efforts. Among other items, the Council will receive a review of key data and metrics that are guiding Salt Lake County's COVID response.

3.6	Emergency Rental Assistance Program Presentation	The Council will receive a presentation providing an update on the Emergency Rental Assistance Program.
3.7	Cultural Core Program Updates and 2021 Budget Approval Request	Cultural Core Program Updates and 2021 Budget Approval Request
3.8	Presentation on Jordan Valley Water Conservancy District Proposed Property Tax Increase	Presenters from the Jordan Valley Water Conservancy District Board of Trustees will explain the proposed property tax increase from their body.
4.1	Fee waiver for the City of South Salt Lake - Promise South Salt Lake	Request to waive \$880 fee for Promise South Salt Lake to rent a pavilion at General Holm Park July 5-8 and 12-15, 2021. Promise South Salt Lake is an initiative of the City of South Sale Lake to provide dynamic, highly specialized community and out-of-school-time programming with academic and prevention focus at 14 neighborhood centers through the city. The commitment is to give all youth in our community the opportunity to succeed in life. Programs are free, open to all, and emphasize equity, diversity and putting children first.
4.2	A Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Authorizing Execution and Delivery of a Real Estate Purchase Contract with the Utah Department of Transportation and Approving Conveyance of Property Located in West Jordan, Utah	Salt Lake County owns a parcel of real property located at approximately 7495 South SR-111 Highway, West Jordan, Utah, also identified as Parcel No. 20-27-408-001.The County acquired title to the Property by tax deed in 2010, and the Property is not currently in public use. The Utah Department of Transportation would like to acquire an approximately 1,084 square-foot portion of the Property from the County as part of a road widening project along State Road 111. UDOT has submitted a Real Estate Purchase Contract to the County for the acquisition of the Highway Parcel via a quit claim deed. The total amount offered by UDOT is \$3,700.00, which amount has been reviewed and approved by the Salt Lake County Real Estate Section as full and adequate consideration. Proceeds from the sale of the Highway Parcel will be distributed in accordance with Section 59-2-1351.5 of the Utah Code.
	4:00 PM Council Meeting	
4.1	A Proclamation of the Salt Lake County Council Commemorating Venezuelan Independence Day and Honoring the Venezuelan Community in Salt Lake County	The Council will hear a proclamation celebrating the Venezuelan community in the County.
5.1	A Public Hearing to Receive Comments Regarding Naming the Recreation Center at 10866 S. Redwood Road the "Marv Jenson Recreation Center"	The Council will hold a public hearing on June 29, 2021 to receive comments about the proposed name change.

5.2	A Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Naming The Recreation Center Located at 10866 South Redwood Road in South Jordan "The Marv Jenson Recreation Center, a Salt Lake County Facility"	A Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Naming The Recreation Center Located at 10866 South Redwood Road in South Jordan "The Marv Jenson Recreation Center, a Salt Lake County Facility"
5.3	Notice of Cancellation of the Tuesday, July 6, 2021 Council Meeting	The Council will be cancelling the July 6 th , 2021 meetings due to the Independence Day holiday.
6.1	An Ordinance of the Legislative Body of Salt Lake County, Utah, Amending Section 1.06.020 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, Entitled "Holidays" Establishing the Nineteenth Day of June, Juneteenth Independence Day, as a Legal Holiday of Salt Lake County	An amendment to section 1.06.020 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances establishing the nineteenth day of June, Juneteenth Independence Day, as a legal holiday of Salt Lake County. Makes corresponding changes to Salt Lake County Human Resources Policy 4- 200: Leave Practices in order to reflect the proposed ordinance change.
6.2	Formal Adoption of an Ordinance, Amending Title 19, Entitled "Zoning" of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, by Reclassifying Certain Property Located in Salt Lake County From the A-2 Zone (Agriculture) to the M-2 Zone (Manufacturing)	A Public hearing was held June 15, 2021 for input on the Rezone Request from A-2 (Agricultural) zone to M-2/zc (Manufacturing) zone. It was approved with zoning conditions. The first reading was approved on June 22, 2021 and this is the formal adoption of the ordinance change.